CAMBRIA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Salary Board Minutes

June 9, 2022

Salary Board in Session.

Salary Board in session. Thomas C. Chernisky, President Commissioner; William J. Smith, Commissioner; Scott W. Hunt, Commissioner; and Edward Cernic, Jr., Controller, were present.

Pledge of Allegiance.

Call to Order was made by President Commissioner Chernisky, at Duman Lake County Park, Pavilion No. 10, Ebensburg, at 10:00 a.m.

Motion was made by Commissioner Smith to waive the reading of the Salary Board Minutes of April 28, 2022, but to approve them and place them on file.

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Hunt and passed unanimously.

Create:

Motion was made by Controller Cernic to create a Full-Time Human Resources Generalist for Human Resources, (Paygrade 20-P/\$14.36 per hour), effective June 20, 2022.

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Hunt and passed unanimously.

Motion was made by Controller Cernic to create a Full-Time Special Assistant to the District Attorney/Office Manager for the District Attorney's Office, (Paygrade 60-D/\$36,000.00 annually), effective June 13, 2022.

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Smith and passed unanimously.

<u>Abolish:</u>

Motion was made by Controller Cernic to abolish the Full-Time Assistant Payroll Coordinator for Human Resources, (Paygrade 25-B/\$15.09 per hour), effective June 20, 2022.

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Smith and passed unanimously.

Motion was made by Controller Cernic to abolish the Full-Time Special Assistant to the District Attorney for the District Attorney's Office, (Paygrade 60-C/\$31,188.36 annually), effective June 13, 2022.

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Smith and passed unanimously.

Salary Modifications:

Motion was made by Controller Cernic to modify the salary of the Per-Diem Account Clerk I for the Treasurer's Office, (Paygrade 5-L/\$8.56 per hour) to (Paygrade 5-L/\$9.75 per hour), effective June 20, 2022.

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Smith and passed unanimously.

Motion was made by Controller Cernic to modify the salary of two (2) Per-Diem Summer Duman Park Workers for Duman Park, (Paygrade 000-Q/\$8.00 per hour) to (Paygrade 000-Q/\$10.00 per hour), effective June 20, 2022. Motion was seconded by Commissioner Smith and passed unanimously.

<u>Adjournment:</u>

Motion was made by Commissioner Smith to adjourn the meeting.

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Hunt and passed unanimously.

Edward Cernic, Jr., Controller